
JAY"M. SHAH & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

INDEP ENDE NT AUD ITO R'S REPO RT

TO,

THE MEMBERS OF

DHAVAL PACKAGING PRIVATE LIMITED

Report on the audit of Financial Statements :

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of DHAVAL PACKA(;IN(;
PRMTE LIMITED. ("the Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at March 31.
2024, and the Statement of Proflt and Loss and notes to the financial statements. ir-rcluding a

summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory infbrmation.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,

the afbresaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act.2013
('Act') in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conlbrmity with the accounting
principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs o1' the Company as at N{arch ,11.

2024, its profit/loss and cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on auditing specified under section 143

(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under tl-rose Stanclards arc lurther
described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our
report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the cocle o1' elhics issued by thc
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requiremcnts that are

relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act ancl the rules
thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these

requirements and the code of ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment. were of most significance
in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the
context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thbreon,
and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.
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JAY M. SHAH & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

I{eporting of key audit matters as per SA 701, Key Audit Matters are not applicable to the
Company as it is an unlisted company.

Information other than the financial statements and auditors' report thereon

'Ihe Company's board of directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information.
The other information comprises the information included in the Board's Report including
Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility Report but does not include the financial
statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other inlbnnation and we do not
express any form ofassurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the financial statements, our respoltsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent
with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our
audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misslatcment of
this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this
regard.

Responsibilities of Management for the financial statements.

The Company's board of directors are responsible for the matters stated in section 134 (5) of the
Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of
the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with
the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the accounting standards
specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of
the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and
application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are
reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal
financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of
the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statement
that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The board
process.

of directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting
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JAY"M. SHAH & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assllrance abor,rt whetl-rer the flnancial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, r,vhether due to fi'aucl or crror, and to isst-tc atr

auditor's reporl that includes oLrr opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of itssurance. but
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a rnaterial
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements,

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise prolessional ,iuclgment and ntaintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the f-inancial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. ar-rd

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
'l'he risk of not deteoting a material misstatement resulting from ll'ar.rcl is higher than 1or

one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusiot-t. lorgery, inlentional omissiot-rs.

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design aurclit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of thc
Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the

company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating
effectiveness of such controls

Evaluate the appropriateness o1' accounting policies used and the reasonableness o1.

accounting estimates and related disclosures rnade by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast signifioant doubt on the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a rnaterial uncertainty exists.
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in thc

financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate. to rnodify or"r opinion, Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to cot-ttinue

as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure anci oontent o(' the fir-rancial statcnlcr)ts.

including the disclosures, and whether the linancial statements represenl thc unc'lerl-ving

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
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JAY M. SHAH & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that individually or in
aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of reasonably knowledgeable user of
financial statements may be influenced. We consider cluantitative materiality and cluralitative

factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and

(ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the flnancial staternents.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement thal we have complied with

relevant ethical requirements regarding inclependence, and to communicate with them all

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on ollr independence" ancl

rvhere applicable, related safeguards. From the matters communicated with those charged with
governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit o1' the

financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key ar.rdit matters. We dcscribe

these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure abourt

the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a nlatter shoLrld not be

communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonabl.v" bc

expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Iteport on other legal and regulatory requirements

l. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order.2020 ("the Orcler"). as

amended, issued by the Central Government of lndia in terms of sr"rb-section ( I 1) o1'

section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure A" a statement on the mattcrs specilied

in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order "Annexure A" to the Independent Auditors'

Report

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

(a) We have sought and obtained all the infbrmation and explanations rvhich to the

best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes o1'our audit.

(b) In our opinion, proper books ofaccount as required by law have been kept by the

Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

(c) The balance sheet, the statement of prolit and loss dcalt with by this rcport are in

agreement with the books of account.

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the accountiltg

standards specified under section 133 of the Act, read with rule 7 ol-the Cornpanies
(Accounts) Itules, 2014.
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I'lace: Ahmedabad
Date : 05thseptcmber, 2024
UDIN: 24L56245BKCXVG963 I

JAYM. SHAH & CO.

F'or, Jay M. Shah & Co.

Chartcred Accountants

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(e) On the basis of the written replesentations received front thc dircctors as on Marcl]

31,2024 taken on record by the boarcl o1'directors. nolte o1'thc clircctors is

clisqualified as on March 31, 2024 from being appointed as a direclor in terms ol
Section 164 (2) of the Act..

(f) Since the Company's turnover as per last audited financial statements is less than

Rs.50 Crores and its borrowings from banks and financial institutions at any time

during the year is less than Rs.25 Crores, the Company is excmpted tiorn getting an

auclit opinion with respect to the adequacy o1' the internal hnancial controls ovcr

financial reporting of the company and the operatir"rg effectiveness o1' such controls

vide notification dated June 1 3,2017 ,

(g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in

accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) I{ules,2014, in our

opinion and to the best of our infbrmation and according to the explanations given to

LIS.

a. fhe Company does not have any pencling litigations which would impact its

financial position;

b. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative

contracts for which there were any niaterial fbreseeable losses: ancl

c. There has been r-ro delay in transferring amounts. required to bc transfbrrcd. to

the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company

ry
Jay Mukesh Shah
Proprietor
Mem. No. 156245
F'irm Regn. No. 137295W
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Annexure - toA"

To the Independent Auditor's Report to even date to the members of Dhaval Packaging

Private Limited, on the financial statements for the year ended 3 1st March ,2024.

Based on the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting a true and fair view on

the financial statements of the Company and taking into consideration the infbrmation and

explanations given to us and the books of account and other records examined by us in the

normal course of audit, we report that:

1. The Company has maintained proper records showing full particr"rlars. including

quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment. 'l'he Company has

maintained proper records showing full particulars of Intangible Assets. 'fhe major

Property, Plant and Equipment of the company have been physically verified by the

management at reasonable intervals during the year and no material discrepancies were

noticed on such verification. According to the information and explanation given to us.

the title deeds of the immovable properties (other than propefiies where the company is

the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in f'avour of the lessee). I{ent

Agreements are duly executed. The Company has not revalued its I'roperty. Plant and

Equipment (including Right of Use assets) or intangible assets or both during the year.

According to the information and explanation given to us, no proceedings have been

initiated or are pending against the company for holding any benami property under the

Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder

during the year.

2. The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals

during the year. In our opinion, the coverage and procedure of such verification by the

management is appropriate. As informed to us, any discrepancies of l0o/o or more in the

aggregate for each class of inventory were not noticecl on such veriflcation. 'I'he

Company does not have any inventory and no working capital limits itt excess ot'five

crore rupees (at any point of time during the year), in aggregate fiom banks or linanoial

institutions on the basis of security of current assets. Accordingly, the provisions of

clause 3(ii) of the Order are not applicable.

3. 'fhe Company has during the year, not made investments in. provided an,v guarantec or

security or granted any loans or advanoes in the nature of loans, secured or unsecrurecl. to

companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Accordinglr. thc

provisions of clauses 3(iii) of the Order are not applicable.



5.

6.

7.

4. According to the information and explanation given to us, the company has no loaus"

investments, guarantees or security where provisions of section 18'5 and 1 [J6 ol the

Companies Act, 2013 are to be complied rvith'

The Company has not accepted any deposits or amounts which are deemed to be deposits

under the directives of the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Sections 73 to 76

or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act. 2013 and the rr-rles l'rarned

thereunder, where applicable. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(v) o1'the Order arc

not applicable.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section i48 of the Act, read with the Companies (Cost

Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to tirne, the Company is not

required to maintain Cost Records under Rule 3 o1 the said l{ules.

The company is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Goods and

Services Tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax' servioe

tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and any other statutory dues'

as applicable, with the appropriate authorities' Further, no undisputed amounts payablc in

respect thereof were outstanding at the year-end 1br a period of morc than six motlths

from the date they became payable. Except one Appeal of clisputecl pcnalty dernand with

GST Department, company has filed the GST APL-01 with GSI' Authority or1

1211012022 against the order appealed for company's case under Dispute of Its'

296.8901- for E-Way bill Part-B Mistake. Summary of the sarne is as under

Amount of DisPute Order Appealed

With GS'i'Authority
against order of

Penalty and filed GST
APL-01

g. According to the information and explanatior1 given ttl us. company has no tratlsactiotts

not recorded in the books of account that have been surendered or disclosed as income

during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961)'

9. (a) In our opinion, the company has not defaultecl in repaymenl of loans or qther

borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any lender clr,rling thc ycar.

Particulars/Penalt
y Levied

Penalty of E Way
bill Part-b Mistake



(b) Company is not declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial institr"rtion or other

lender.

(c) According to the information and explanation given to us. term loans were applied for

the purpose for which the loans were obtained.

(d) According to the information and explanation given to us, funds raised on shorl term

basis have not been utilized for long term purposes.

(e) According to the information and explanation given to us. the company has not takerl

any funds from any entity or person on accolu-tt of or to rneet the obligations of its
subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.

(0 According to the infbrmation and explanation given to us, the company has not raisecl

loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its sr"rbsidiaries, joint venttlres or

associate companies.

10. (a) According to the information and explanation given to us, any fraud by the company

or any fraud on the company has not been noticed or reported during the year.

(b) According to the information and explanation given to us, no report under sub-section

(12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has been filed by the auditors in lrorm ADl'-4

as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules. 2014 with the

Central Government.

(c) According to the information and explanation given to uts, no whistle-blower

complaints were received during the year by the company.

11.(a) The Company has not raised money by way of initial public ofl'er or tirrthcr public

offer (including debt instruments) during the year.

(b) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not made

any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully.

partially or optionally convertible) during the year.

12. Company is not a Nidhi company; accordingly, provisions o1'Clar"rse 3(xii) of tl.re Orcler

are not applicable to the company.

13. According to the information and explanations given to us, we are o1'tl-re opinion that all

transactions with related palties are in compliance with Section lll .and l ttti ol-

Companies Act,2013 where applicable and the details have been clisclosed in the



Financial Statements etc., as required by the Accounting Standards and the Companies

Act,2013.

14. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us. the company has an

internal audit system commensuiate with the size and nature of its business;

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, the company has no
internal audit system.

15. According to the information and explanations given to us, we are of the opinion that the

company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons

connected with him and accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(xv) of the Order are not
applicable.

16. According to the information ancl explanations given to us, we are o1'tlie opinion thal llie
company is not required to be registered under section 45-lA of the Reserve Bank of
India Act, 1934 and the company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as defrned in
the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India; accordingly, the provisions of clausc

3(xvi) of the Order are not applicable.

17. According to the information ancl explanations given to us and based on tl.re audit
procedures conducted we are of the opinion that the company has not incurred any cash

losses in the financial yeal and the immediately preceding financial year.

18. There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accordingly.
the provisions of clause 3(xviii) of the Order are not applicable.

19. On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of flnancial
assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial
statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on

our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our
attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncerlainty exisls as on the clatc o1-

the audit report indicating that company is incapable o1'meeting its liabiliries existing at

the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period ol one year liom the
balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future
viability of the company. We further state that our reporting is based on the I'acts up tcr

the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that'all
liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date" will get

discharged by the company as and wl"ren they tall due.



20. The provisions of Section 135 towards corporate social responsibility are not applicable

on the company. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(xx) o1' the Order are not

applicable.

21. The reporting under clause (xxi) is not applicable in
financial statements of the Company. Accordingly, ro
respect of said clause under this report.

Place: Ahmedabad
Date : 05th September,2024
UDIN: 24L56245BKCXVG963 1

respecl o1' audit ol' starnclalonc

comment has been includecl in

F'or, Jay M. Shah & Co.
(lhartcrecl Accountants

Jay M. Shah
Proprie tor
Mem. No. 156245
Firm llegn. No. 137295W
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FoT: DHAVAL PACKAGING

gnilicant Accounting Policy
Other Disclosures
As pel out'repoft of even dale

For, JAY M. SHAH & CO.
CHARTERED ACCO UNTAN'TS

CA JAY M. SHAH
PROPRIETOR
M. No.: 156245
l,'RN:- 137295W

Place : AHMEDABAD
Dated : 05/0912024
U DIN:- 241 56245BKCXVG963 I

PRIVATE LIMITEI)

0M//
\,IANISII DA(;I,A
Director

DIN:07266J68 t)tN: 07266371

Place : AHMEDABAi)
Dated : 0510912021

CIN: U25202GJ20 I 5pTC084963

Particulars Note No. As at 31.03.2024 As at 3l.03.2023
DUUTIIAi\ULIAt'IL

I Shareholderts Funcls:
(a) Share capital
(b) Resen,es and surplus

2 Share Application money pencling allotment

3 Non-current Liabilities
(a) Long-term bor.rowing
(b) Delbrred tax liabilities (Ner)
(b) Other Non-Current Liabilities

4 Current Liobilities
(a) Short-term borrowings
(b) 'ft'ade payable
(c) Other current liabilities
(d) Short-term provisions

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

I
10

2.00,00.000
2.10"99.968

14,23.45,548
16"51.092

1.68.9().269

5.04.04.71e I

6.7.1.38. t7s I

75,69.881 I

77,36.5Tl|

2,00,00.000
37.36.042

I r.00.02.301
2 3.45.8 82

7..i6.8e9

3.03,66"7 l'1
I l./+8"72.225

69.17 .7 4 t

t7.38.799

II assE'ts
Non-Current Assets
(a) Fixed Assets

(i)Tangible assets (Ner block)
(ii) Capital Work-in-pr.ogress
(iii) Intangible Assets

Total(i+ ii+ iii)
(b) Non-current investments
(o) Long-telm loans and advances
(d) Other non-cull'ent assets

Current Assets

(a) Inventories
(b) Trade receivable
(c) Cash and Bank Equivalents
(d) Short-term loans and advances
(e) Other current assets

33,70,44.259 29.07.36.60

lt

12

l3
l4

l5
l6
17

18

l9

I 1 .30,29 .27I
4,5 8,09,6 I 0

10.30.79.29t(

3.3 6,80.85 ti

15,88,38,888

40.t17.620

5.7.s.64r1

8,17 .7 5.4,+2

6,27,62,745
I,98,54" 105

3,17,462
88.72,350

13.67.60.156

34" 1 7. hilt
I . I 9.1r2

6.62.:1i.6-i I

6.19.66.3 l,t
1"06.68.087

18,42.480
97 7q )7i

I ULdI ASSCTS

Sir:nillcant A
33,70,44.259 29.07.36.603

t)il \



DIIAVAL PACKAGIIVG PRIVATE LIMITED
C I N : U2520ZC J20 l5 p'rc08496J

Particulars
Refer

Note No.

For the year ended
31.03.2024

For thc year endetl

3 t.0J.202J

I.llteventre From Operation '

I
II.lOther lncome

!
ilt.lTotal Revenue (l + II)

I
lV.!lrxpenses:

lCost 
ol' Matelial Consumed

ll)urchrsc ol'Stock in Trade

la'nrng", in Inr cnrories of Finished,

lWork-in-Progless & Srock-in- ll.ade

lCmptoyee 
Benefi ts Expenses

lFinance Costs

lDepreciation & Amortization Expense
Other Expenses

Total Expenses (tV)
l'rollt belble [xceptional and Extraorclinary items and Tax

Excpetional ltems :-

Profit before Extraonlinary ltems ancl l-ax (V-VI)

Extraordinary items

Profit Before Tax (VII-VIII)

rxpenses:-

Curlent Tax and any Excess or. Short provisions of eariier vear.s

Mat Credit
Defbn'ed Tax

(l)
(2)
(3)

XllProfit / (Loss) from the year from Continuing Operations
I

Xttf erof t / l Loss) from the year from Discontinuing Operations

Xtttl't'ax Expenses of Discontinuing Operations

XlVlNet Profit / (Loss) from Discontiuning Operations (XIl_XIII)
I

XVll'rofit / (Loss) For the period 
1 XI + 11y;

xvtll'arnings per Equity Shar.e

It r t Basic

Itzl Diluted

22

23

24

25

26

t2
27

III-rV)

rx-x)

2()

2t

4799.32

8.5 6

,1291.65

20.,16

4U07.ti9

3536.96

0.()0

-4.82

0.(x)

16t.33
95.23

189.91

607.90)

,13 11.11

3U64.1 5

0.00

-,17 r .0(r

(),(x)

t40.,19

63.9 I

l7 4.11
.l9li.86l

4586.51 ,126ti..5

221.38 45..5

0.00 0.00

22 t.i8 15..i.)

0.0c 0.0(

221.38 4i.-s9

i9.20
0.00

1.1.07

l).71
000

-).4 I

t69 ol ) 4.-t6
169 ol 24..16

0.00

0.00

0.(x)

0.(x)

0.(x) 0.(x )

. l()169 2.1..1(

8.46
8.46

t .6l
I .61

Sign i1 rcant Accounting [)ol ic1

Other Disclosures

As per oul rcpot't ol'evcr1 datc

I,or, JAY M. SIIAH & CO.
CI I.\ IITERED ACCOUNTAN'I'S

( .\ J,\\' N,I. SIIAH
I'IIOPRIETOII
II. No.: 156245

lrllN :- 137295W

l)lacc : AIIMEDAIIAI)
I)atcd : 0510912024

t I DIN:-2,1 I 56245BKCXVG963 I

I

28

DIIAVI\[, PACKAGIN(; PRIV'A'I'!- {,INII1 I,,I)

I)irector
DlN:072(r(r3(ru

Place : AllNlliDAIlAI)
Dated : 05109/2024

\- lsll

I)lN:0726(rJ"4

,(Y
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DHAVAL PACI(AG ING PRIVATI| I,IMTT'EI)
CIN: U2 5202G,|20 I 5 PTC084963

Cash Flow Staternent
t-.Y.2023-24 t-.Y.2022-23

AMOTJN'I' AMOTJN'I AMOIJNT
C AS I{ I.'L,OW F'II.O M OPT'I{AT I N G ACTI VI TI IiS

Prolit After'Iax 1,69,10,422 24,46,079

1,89,90,786 1,74,11.2t5
Preliminary Expenscs w/off
Delbrred Ilevenue Expenditure

Profit)/loss on sale of Assets

Other Adiustments 4,53,507
Interest & Irinance Cha 63,91,226
Interest Income 8,25,93 s ( r0,84.33e)
Dividend lncome 2.91,92.92s

eratins Profit before Worl<i Capital Cha 2,17,31,27 4

Ad justrnents lbr:
in L.one Term Loans and Advances 6,30,432) (10,rs,144
in Deferred Tax L,iabilities (Net 13"07.2 I 0 5,4t,450

Change in Non Current Assets 1,89,2 l54,56,196)

Clranqe in Invetories I ,.5 5,4 I .79 I (2.46,5 7,896 )
Chanqe in Trade Receivables (Current 7,96,431 (3.22,3'/.643)

in Short l-erm Loans and Advances t9.72.59135,94,166

in Other Current Assets 8,56,924 13,96.810

Clianse in Trade

Change in Trade .4,7 5,34,048 4,I 3,40,569

Change in Short Term Provsions 59 ,97 ,17 4 I 1,29,381

in Other Non Current Liabilities 3l.454
Change in Other Liabilities 6,52,144 5 1..56.697

I ncrease/(Decrease) in Payables (4,35,99,646) -6"1.1 r. r.]l
Cash gcneratcd from oDerations J I,03,701 I,tt5,09,ti5 t

lncorne'lax paid & Others Adjr,rstments 51,19,184
" _5,9_2:6 I "l_

I ,91 ,02,465Net Cash flolv from Operating activitics 82,22,885

ASH I.'LOW FIIOM INVESI'ING ACI'IVI'I'IES
Purchase of Fixed Assets 4,10,69,5 I (1 ,04.49.940)

Sale of Fixed Assets

Increase in Advarrces & others

-6,93,65,b01
Dividend lncome

Net Cash used in Investins activitics 4,18,95,452

CASTI FLOW FROM FINANCING AC'TIVITIES
Proceeds liom Short term Borrowi 2,00,3 8,034 r2,r6,0r0
Proceeds liom L,ong term Borrowin 3,23,43,248 5.00.04.862

Proceeds fi'om EquiryCapital & Premium Increase

her Adiustments & lncrease in Advances

63,9t,226
.1.98,29,6'16Net Cash used in financins activitics

Net increase in cash & Cash Ectuivalents 91 ,86,0 I 8 4,33,490 )

I,il.0t,577arrd Cash equivalents as at 0l .04.2023 1,06,68,087

and Cash eqrrivalents as at 31.03.2024 1,98,54,l0s 1.06,68.087

ry

r,61,39,366

10.8,+,-l j9



Cash & Cash Equivalents As on 3l-03-202,1 As on 3l-03-2021
Cash in Hand 69,45.893 10.74.9 I tt

Cash at Bank & Irixed Deposit |,29,08,2t2 95,93.I69
Cash & Cash equivalents as statcd I,98,54,105 t.06.68.087

I,'or, JAY I\'1. SHAII & CO.
(l I{ A RTtiRtrD ACCO tJNT

CA JAY M. SHAH
PROPRIETOR
M. No.: 156245

FRN:- 137295W

Place : AHMEDABAD
Dated I 0510912024

tJl)tN:-24 I 56245llKCXVG963 I

For: DIIAVAL PACKAGING PlllV,\'l ll Lli\,tt't.!tt)

DIN: 07266368

Place : AIlN,l tll)ABAt)

,11's

ry
N{AtrJISII DAGT,A

DIN: 072(r6J7;1

Director



DHAVAL PACI{AGING PITIVATD I,IX,I I T-IiI)
Cl N : U25202G.120 I 5P]'C084963

Notes Frtrming Integral Purt o.f tlrc llalunce Sheet us al 3lsl llart,lt,202l

A Corporatelnformation

Dliaval Packaging Private Limited (the "Company") is a Private Clonrpanv donricilcd in Inciia und is incolporrrrccl undcr.thc
provisions of the Cornpanies Act applicable in India. I'urther Company is cngaged in Manulaturing-. ol'l,lastic l,acking N,latcrial
and other Allied products . The registcred office of the Company is located at Sanand, Ahrneclabad. Cu.jarat

B Basis of Prepration

'l-he Aocounts are prepared on historical cost basis and based on accrual methocl ol'Accourrtrrrg arrrl applicablc r\ccorrntinp
Statdards notifled under the Companies (Accounling Standards) RLrlcs" 202 I (as antcrrclctl) urrcl r'clc.",anl prurrsiol ol thc
Companies Act, 20 I 3.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation olflnanancial statements are consistent rvith thosc ol-pr* ieLrs 1car..

C Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statement in comfirmity with Indian GAAP requires the managcrr.rent to makc estimates and
assumptions to be made that afl'ect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disolosure ol'contingcnt liabilitics orr clatc ol'
lllancial statement and the reportcd atrourlt ol tcvcnues and cxpenscs tluring the rcpoltinlt pcriocl. I)il'll'rcncc br:tuccn thc
aclual result iurd estimates are recognised in the period in rvhich thc lssrrlts arc krtorvlr i ntirterralizcrl.

D Property, Plant and Equipment:

a ) Tangible Irixed Assets are stated at cost of Acquisition or constructiorr less accumulatecl clepreciation. I he cost ol'lixed assets
includes non-refundable taxes and levies, frelght and other incidental expenses relatecl 1o accprisition ancl installalion ol.rhc
respective assets.

b) 'fhe Cornpany evaluated the inrpairment losses ort thc llxed asscts. rihcnovcr c\.cnts or:cllurr.lcs irr cilcunrstanccs intlieate
that tlreir carryirtg amounls ma)' not be rccoverable. Il'suoh assots arc consicicrcd to bc irnltirirctl. thc inryrrrirrncnt los\ is

Iecognised tbr the amount by ivhich the carlying amount ol' the assets exceeds its recovcrable amount. I-or the purposc ol'
assessing impairement assets are grouped at the smallest Ievel tbr rvhich there are sepalately iclentiflable cash flows.

E Dgpreciation and Amortisation
Depreciation on flxed assets is provided on Written Down Value (WDV) Method in accoldirnce rrith provision ol'ol'thc
Companies Act,20l3 at the rate and in the manner prescribecl in schecil-rle -llolthc said Act,

F lnvestmcnt

Investment which are readily realizable and intendecl to be held fbr not more than one year fionr the clate on which such
investments are made are classillecl as current investmets. All other investments are classifled as long tcrrn investments. [-ong
term Investment are stated at Cost and provisions is made to recognise any dimunition in value, other than that ol'tenrporarv
mature.

G lnventories

a) Ratv Materials, Process Stock ancl Finishecl (irods are valuecl at iowcl ot-cost ol nct r-ciLlisahlc raluc.
b) Cost for Raw matcrials is cleterntinecl on FIFO basis, net ol Input credit availed.

c) Cost fbr lrinished Coods and PI'occss Stock is deterniirrecl taking rnatcrial cost (NcL ol'input crcr.lit availccl ) labour trncl



II Rcvenue Recoqnition
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic bcnetlts rvill llorv t. the cornpan' irn6 thc revll.c c.lrbe reliably measured.

Sule of Gools
Revenue from sale of goocls is recognised wlren all the signilicant risks ancl rewards of orvnership ol rhe goocls have beenpassedlothebuyer'usLrallyondeliveryolthegoocls. Thecompanycollects GoocJsandServir:el'axorbehall.ol.(jovcrnrne.l
and therfbre these are not economic benelits flowing to the cornpany. Rcvenue fionr salc cloes n.t inclLrdc otlrer recovcries" il.any, such as insurance charges, transportation charge.s. etc.

Inlerest Ittatnut

Interest lncome is recognised on a tinre preparation basis taking into account the arrount outstanding and thc applicable rate ol.interest' Interest Income is included uncierthe head "other Incorne" in thc statement ol'pr.oflt and l-oss.
Dividend
Dividend income is recognised rvhen the conrpany's right to receive dividend is established by the reporting clate.

The usef'ul lifb and residual valuc olplant, property equiprnent are deterrnined basecl on evaluation rnatlc hl,thc mar)agc,crl ol.the expected usage of the asset, the physical weai ancl tear and technicalor ro,;,;.;;;o,;il;.;; r,.'in. nrr.,. Duc to rhc
'iudgements involved in such estirnations the useful Iifb and residual value are sensitive to the ar:tual usage in f uture pcriod.

Foreign Currencv Transaction.

Trasactions in foreign currency are recorcled at the exchange rates prevailing at the tinrc the tr.arrsactions are allLclctl. I.he gainor loss duc to exchange rates prcvailing at the ycar end. i1'any. is taken into iccounr. Exchangc cliflererrce r.ekrtcil to llxed assctsare ad.justed in cost olfixed assets. Howcver, no lbreign cLlrren0y trasaction has ber:n ,"..r"J,irl;g irr. n.r,,,u

Employee Benefits,

The contribution to the providend fund are charged to the statement olprofit ancJ bss 1br thc year.r.r,6en thc contributio, arcdue' Gratuity liabilities is cletermine<J on the basisirf acturial valuation oleach year encl.

Acculnulated leave' which is expected to be utilized rvithin next I2 rnonlhs. is trcatcd irs.stort -tcnr crnplo'cc bcnillt. Ihccolllpany measures the expected cost olsuoh absences as the aclditional amount thar it c\pe.ts to pii\ as ar.csLrrt.l the unLrscclentitlement that has accumulated at the reporting date. l'he company treates accumulatecl leave expectecl to be carricd lirrr'arclbeyond l2 months, as long-term enrployee benelit fbr measurement purpose.

The company treates accumulated leave expected to be carriecl fbrward beyond l2 months. as long-term employee bcnellt lirmeasurement purpose.

Borrowing Cost

Interest and other costs in conneotion with the bon'orving o1'thc f'uncls ro lhc acquisitirrrr , uorrsr.r.uction ol qualill.irrg. flxecl assctsare capitalised upto the date when such assets are reacly to intendecl use and other b.rrorving costs are chargrcd t() statemcnt or.Proflt and Loss.

'l-axes on lncome

T'ax expense comprises current ta\ anci clefbrrecl tax. current l'ax is the amount ol'tax payatrlc on the taxitblc incornc fbr thcyear as determined in accordance with provision ol Income l.ax. 196 l.

is reasonhle

N,I

certainty that suf-flcient future taxable be availablc against rvhich such clefirrcd ttix a:isets can bo rcalised.



()

N Leases

a) Assets aquiired under lease where the company has substantialli'all risk and rerarcls incidcntal 1o orvcncrship are classilier.i

as f-rnance leases. Such assets are capitalised at the inception of lcase at the lorver of tair valuc or prcscnl value o1-minimurn
lease payment and liability is created f'or an equivalent amount. Each lease rental is allocritccl bctween thc liability ancl the

interest cost, so as to obtain a constant periodic rAte ofinterest on the outstanding liability oleach pcriod.

b) Assets aquired on lease wherc a signilicant portion of risk and rervards incidental to ounelship is rctaincrl b1 tlrc lcssul ruc

classified as operating lease. Lease rental are charged to thc Statement oll'}roflt and [-oss on accrual busis.

EarnintPer Share

The Company reports basic and diluted Earning Per Share (EPS) in accordance rvith Accourrting Stanclard 20 on [:arninpr l)cr
Share. Basic Earning Per Share is conrputed by dividing the Net Profit fbr the yeal by thc rvcightcd average nurrhcr olequitv
shares outstanding during the year. Diluted Eaming Per Share, the net profit or loss for the periocl atlribLrtablc t0 ccluity
shareholders and weighted average number ol shares outstanding during the period arc adlLrsted fbr the etL:ct ol'all dilutir,c
potential equ ity shares.

Provisions. Continsent Liabilities and Continsent Asscts

I'rovisions involving sustantial degree of estirnation in rncasurement are recognised rvhcn thclc is a prcsent oblisaiton as a rcsult
ol past evertts and it is probable that there will bc an outllorv ol'resouroes. Contingent l-iabilities arc not recognised lrut alc
disclosed in the notes. Contingent Assets are ncither recognised nor disclosed in the flnancial statolrenls.

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the Balance Sheet comprise cash at hank and on hancl anci shorl tern.r invrsttncrrts * itlr an olilinirl
maturity olthree months or less which are sub.ject to an insignificant risk ol'changes in viiluc. [or thc pulposc ol tl)c statenrcnt

of cash llows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and bank balances and sholt-term cleposits. as detlnccl abovc. rrct ol'
outstanding bank overdrafts. ilany. as they are considered an integral part olthe Cornpany's oash rnanagement.

(y
".,

a



DTIAVAL PACIAGING PRIVAT-E LIMITED
CIN: U2 5 2 0 2 GJ2 0 I 5 lrTC0 I 4 9 63

Notes lo tnd forming part of stotement of Balunce Sheet
Nole No, : 2

'l hcCompanyhasoneclassofequityshareshavingaparvalueofRs. l0/-pershare.[achholderol'cluitvsharcsisentitlcd Loone\()rc
pcr shale.

In lhc event of liquidation of the conrpany, the holclers o1' cquily
conipany, after distribution of all prelcrcntial amollnts. 'lhe distribution
shaleholders.

Note No.2(a):

Ileconciliation of the number of shares outstantl

Note No. : 2(b)

I.lst of Shareltolders lnldins more thon 5t% Shares :_

Note No. : 2(c)

shares uill lrc errtitlcd to reccirc lontaining assets ol'thc
rvill be in proportion lo the nunlnier ol tlLritl sharcs hclci ltr tltu

Share Capital As at Slst March 202.1 ,\s at Slst NIarch 2023

Aullrerised
20.00,000 Equity Shales of Rs. l0/- Ilach
20.00"000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- Each (Pr.evious year )
Issued
20,00.000 Equity Shares of Rs. l0i- llach
20,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. l0i- Each (Previous year )

Subscribed & Pnid up
20,00.000 Equity Shares of Rs. l0l- Each

20.00.000 Ecluity Shares of Rs. l0/- lrach (Previous year )

2,00.00,000

2"00.00.000

2.00,00,000

2.00.00.00i)

2.00.(x).(xxl

2.00.(x).(xx)
Total 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

lon ol tne nu outstan(ling ns at Jlst Nlarch,202'l anrl Jlst Nlarch,202J is set out belon
liquity Shares As at Slst March 202,1 r\s at Slst March 2023
Shares at the beginning ofthe Year
Add: Sharcs issued duling the 1,car
Less: Shares bought back during the year

20.00"000 20.00.0(x)

Shares at the end ofthe Year 20,00,000 20,00,000

Narne of Shareholder As al Jlst N{arch 2024 r\s at J I st Nlarch 2023

No. ol-

Sharcs helcl

tZo tt l'

Ilolding
No. ol'

Shares hcld
'fir ol'

iloltlins

DI{AVAL NANALAL DAGLA
\4,AN ISI IBI IAI NANALAL DACiT,A

J I(JN I{ I IAR IVADAN CON'I'Ii.ACTOI{
.IICAI{ MANUBI IAI SHAH
N LAI' DII'AKBHAISIIAH

6.62,500 33.13% 6.62.500 i3.l3or,
6,62,500 33.t3% 6.(r2,500 .13 . 1 3,,4,

2,25.000 I I .25\"it 2.25.000 I l.25uuo

2,25.000 I l.250lt 2.2.5.000 I l.25tYu

2,25,000 |.25% 2"25.000 11.25'\t
Iotal 20,00,000 100.0001, 20,00,000 100.(x),,1,

)eta consr(

l)articulars As at Slst N'larch 202'1 As at J t st \larch 202-l

l.)0.000 Shares issued against conversion of'Plet. loan on 2910912019 1.50.000 1.50.(x)0
2.75,000 Shares issued against conversion ol'Pret. loan on 2710812020 2.75.000 2.7-5.000

5.00,000 Shares issued against convelsion ofPret. Loan on 02/0612022 5,00.000 5.(X).000
5.00.000 Shares issued against conversion olPr.ef. Loan on 1210112023 5.00.000 5.00.000
'l-otal 

No. of Shares 14,25,000 l "1.2 5.000



NorES F\RMING PART oF \'rIE BALANCE sHEET At,s oN 3 tsr MitR(.rt .2024

NOIES FO*MING .OO.t.,r,;,
Note No, : .5

Conset;uent to the issuance of AS : 22 " Accounting of Taxcs on Income ". b1,'lhe Institutc o1'charlcrctj Acc.untants.l'
India' the Company has lecognisecl the cjetbrled tax Liabilities ol' Rs. lJ702l0/- irr thc Sratcnrcrrr ol'l)r.ollt & L..ss during
the current Year'Break up ol'Delbrreci Tax Liabilitics and Defclred 'l ax Asset into rn;rior. 0onrponcrlts .l rcspcctire halancc
are as under :

No. :
I taescrves 6a surDlus

J 
l(cserves :

I

I Securitv l)r'erniunr

Sub Totul
Surplus :

Opening Balance
(+) Net Pr.ofit /(Net Loss) For.the currcnt year.
(-) Income Tax Paid of Last year(Advance'lax & .l.DS)

(-) Ad.lustrnent of Retained IJarnings
Sub Total

Totul

As at J 1.03.202J :\s al J1.0J.202J

37,36.040

1.69.10"422

4 "5 i "507
2.10.99.96ti

17.28.871

2,1.r[6 "07 8

(4.:r 8.e07 )

I 7"16.042

2.10"99.9(r8 3 7.3 6"0,12

lr ruilL t rrtu t-rorrowlngs
r___=---__--
I s..,, r..t 

'l---o]ro,, Bantr:-

i Oanf ol'Maharashlra -

I rWorking Capital anrl

I llrrnk ol'Muhar.ushtr.a -

I rSee rrr.crl Aguinsr ('ar.)

Telm Loan

Expansion [-oan)

Car Loan

| :rrrrrll IrrJustriirl Developnrcnt Birnkt SIDIJI)

I rWolking Capital and Expansion Loanl
I

I

(ii) Othcr Finacial Instirutions :-
Cholamandalam Machinery Loan
(Secured Against Machirrcr.l purchascd)

.U!Dgs!rct!,
(i) I,-rom Body Corporate

Term Loan

(ii) Frorn Directors, Relatives and llelated entities
(iii) From Others

As at J I.03.202.1 As al J1.0J.2023

34,0ri.021

ti.62.754

1.63"91.157

99,30.630

I"l6.3ti.tet

10.20.-t62

2.01.33.770

3.05.9,1.562 3.27 .92.323

10.53.70.65(r

63.80.3 3 0

6.97.74.947

7.1"3.i.0t I

I l.l 7.50.91{6 7 _72.01) "97 8

14.23.45.548 I 1.00.02..t0I

I)effered Tax Liabilities As tt 3l.0J.2024 As at J1.0J.202J

I)eferred I'axes Liability
lrixed Asset : Impact of dill-erence betelvecn Tax
chargcd to Ir-inancial Statcment

,:\dd : Addition Dur.ing The year

Other (it any)
'Iotal of Deferred t,iabilites ( in (Amount inRs.) ) lal

l)eferrecl'l'axes Assets

Fixed Asset : Impact o1'dillbrence beteween 1'ax depreciation ancl depr.eciaton
charged to Financial Statement

Add : Addition Dur.ing'l'hc year

Othef (if any)

23.45.8 82

I 3.07.2 I 0

I n.0't",1.r l
.)..1 1..1.i0

3 6.5 3.092 23-45.n81

Tolul itr (tlnount inR

7.otnl

.r\\7

2,1.,15.tt8236.5i "092r



'[racle Payable As at 31.03.202"1 ,\s at J1.0J.2023

a) Micro and Small Enterprise

Creditols fbr Goods

b) Others

- Iror Goocis

- Iror Selvices

1.65.26.36u

3.69.90 t

6. l9..leti

l.l7..l() l

Totrrl 1,68,9(r,269 7.56.ne9

NO'IES FOITMING PART OF THTi BALANCE SHEET AS ON 3IST MARCH,2024

Short'['crm Borrolvings As at 31.03.202.1 As a1 J1.03.202.3

Secur:ed Loan :-.

Bank of Mahalashtra Overdrall Accounl

Current I\Iaturities of Long term llorrowinq :-
(i) From Banl< :-
Bank of Maharashtra - Term Loan
(Working Capital and Expar.rsion l-oan )

llank of Maharashtra - Cal Loan

lSecured Against Car)

SnralI Industrial Developnrcnt Bank(SIDBI)'l'er-nr [.oan
(Working Capital and Expansiorr Lotrn )

(ii) Other Finacial Institutions :-

Cholamandalam Machinery Loan

lScculcd Againsl Machinery pLrrchased)

,1"5.r.72.6i 1

82,30. I 69

t ,5 7.608

3 7.,10.6 I i

29.03.724

.7{).3 4.3 0tt

u.l.7 I .lii u

1.,15.-i09

:l2.29.IJ0ti

I 'i. ti5.,1 5 I

Totol 5.04.0,1.748 3.03.66.7 r4

,.8

Irade Pryable As at J 1.03.202.1 As at 31.0J.202J

l) Micro and Small Enterprise
Creditors fbl Goods

b) Others
- For Goods

- For Services
6.2 I .-l7.3 I0

52.00.{t70

I l.-12.34.)91

I 6"i 7.(r.l3

Totul 6.73.3 8. I 80 | 1,48.72.224

Notes:-

(i) 'l'he Cornpany has callled tbr balance conftrnration ol'creditols on random basis. Out ol'r'lrich rhc ('onrpaq_r iras

received response liom some o1-the paltics, rvhich ale rcconciled u,ith (lomparry's aci-:ourrt. l'lre othcl birlunecs trt

Creditors are sub.lect to confirmation.

(ii) As no information was available lvith Company legarding Flovision of interest StatLrs unclcr the Micro. Small

and Medium Enterprise Development Act,2006, accordingly Company has not provided anv anlount ol'intertrst.
being pavable as required under the said



Other Current Liabilities ,\s at 31.03.202{ As al .1 1.03.202J

(a) Revenue Received in Advance
Advance fiom Customers

(b) Other Pa),ables

Gita Devi l(umavat
.lagdish Prahsad
'lanvi Fitness Private Limited

32,78,735

2.00.000

4.00.0()0

36.e t.147

69.17 .7,13

7'ottl 75,69,882 69.17.1,13

Short'ferm provisions As at 31.03.2024 As at J1.0J.202J

Duties &'I'axes
Income Tax l)r'ovision (Net of Advance tax and TDS
TDS Payable

CS'I Payable

Provisions

Electlic Bill Aic
Interest

Rent

Provident Fund
[imployee State Insurancc Corporation

F.Y .2023-24) 28.00,816

4.ti5,51 r

29.41.426

6.73.6u 1

7.21t.9ti9

'15.000
46.948

l/t,202

9.78-i tl(r

l6:i475

5,12 lr)6

407 62

1398r

Totol 77 ,36,57 3 r 7,Jtt,799

Non Current Investment As at J 1.0J.2021 .\s :rt J 1.0-3.2023

Outstandipg overdue for more One Year
a) Llnsecured. Considered Good :

Totnl

Long Term Loans and advances As at 11 ,03.21121 ,\s at 31.03.202J

(u) Deposits :
Security Deposit Consider Good:
( I(lV(lt, Deposit

DLrdhsagar Dairy Emp. Sulpply Co Op.

VAT Deposit

CST Deposit

Gujarat Co.Op,Milk Marketing Ired l-td
EMD Deposit

COSCO Shipping Lines (lndia) Pvt. Ltd.
SICILIAN Trading Selvices

(b) Advtnce :
Advances to thild palties

q

2ti. I 1.32-s

5 0.0()()

I0.000

I0.000

2.20.000

ti,94.295

40.000

12.000

19.50.It74

i 0.0(x )

. 10.000

I0.00()

2.2().0()0

2.10.0()0

9.66.-t l4
'l'oluI 40"47.620 34.1 7.1 88



Note : l2 Properv Planl, EquiomenLgJtd Cunital Work-ln-Uogress

Porticu lurs
Computer and

Otlter
Periplterols

Maclrineries ,

Moukls &
fittings

Velticles
Iluilrliug <k

l.tt tt tl
Totul

A) TANGIBLE ASSETS

Gross Bloc.k

z\s at 01.04.2022
- Additions
- Disposals

Other Adjstments :

- Borrowing Costs

- Ilxchage Ditlbrences

As at 31.03.2023

- Additions
- Disposals

()ther Ad.jstments :

- lSollorving Costs

- as pel As

- lrxchage Diflbrences

As at 31.03.2024

Deprcciotion

i\s at 01.04.2022
- Additions
- Transf'el to Retained Earnings

- Disposals

As at 31.03.2023

- Additions
-'ft'ansf'el b Retaincd Earnings

- l)isposals

- As l'el AS

As at 3l .03.2024

Net Block

As at 31-03-2023

1 ,86,7 15

,_oo

12,24,44,538
1,84,91,265

14,38,280 53 "61{.770

I .|i2.76.9 I (r

12.94.38.:i03

3.67.69.081

1,87,615 I 4,09,3 5,803 14,38,280 2,36,4 5,686 I 6,62,07,-l ll4

1,68,557 2,82,39,7_68 5.3 2.4.r0 2-89.,10.7 66

3,56,172 16,9 t ,75,57 t 14,38,280 2,1 I ,78,1 26 t 9,5 I ,4I,I 50

t.27,607

2l,815
4,3 6.85,563

1.40.3 8.010

7.(X)0

2.74.7 8 tt

It3.90.6 l0
,l0.lil.6()l

,1.57. l0.tt70

t -14.17 .216

I,49,422 5,77,23,573 2,8 1,878 49,73,2 l3 6,3 I,28,086

7 6,s_68 1,86,93,3 I I 2.05.095 15.81 r t.tt9.90.7t{6

2,2 5,990 7,64, 1 6,8 84 4,86,9 7-1 49,89,024 u,2 t,18,872

38,t 93 8,32,t 2,230 I 1,56,402 1,86,72,473 t0,30,79,298

As at 3l-03-2024 I ,30, t 82 9,2 7,5I,68 7 9,5 1,307 I,9I,89,t02 I 1,30,29,278

(lJ)CttPITAL WORK IN PROCESS

As at 01.04.2022
- Additions

- Disposals

Othel Adjstments :

- Borrowing Costs

- Exchage DifTblences

As at 31.03.2023

- Additions

- l)isposals

Othcr Ad.lstments :

- 13ollowing Costs

- Ilxchage Diflbrences

As at 31.03.2024

l..l(r.lt0.ti-ilt 3.i 6. ti0.ti 5 t{

3,3 6,80,858 3,.t6,M,858

.i

1.2t.28.152 l.l l.lr,i.75l

4 ,5 8,09,6 l 0 4 ,5 8,09,6 I 0



Not

As at 3l.03.2024 As at 31.0J.2023
(a ) Trade receivable outstanding fbr a period .*...il*Inoi * ,**,
One year fi'om the date they are due fbr payment

MA'l' Credit Entitlement

5.7 5.64It

l. t9.452
'l-otol

5.75.64 u l. t9.,152

:l
llventortes As at 31.03.2024 As at J 1.0J.2021

( srocK valuect and Certrlied By Managcment) 8.t7 .t 5.442 6.62.i3.651
Totul tt. t 7.75.442 6.62.33.651

'l'ratle Il.eceivable i\s at J 1.0J.202 1 ,\s at 31.03.202J

I raqe recelvaDle outstandlng tor a period less than six months F-rom date they are due lbr
payment

'll'ade |eceivable oulstanding Ibr a period exceeding six months liom the date thev arc
due lol payment

12.80.20,1 6.19.66.3 I4

12.80.20,1 6. I9.66..1 r4

6. 14.tJ2.5.1 I

6. I 4.82,54 I

Totol 6,27.62,74s 6. 19.(r6.i I4

ash and Cash Equivalents As at J 1.03.2024 As at J1,03.202J
(a) Cash in Hand
(b) Balance rvith Banks

(i)ln Cuu'ent Accounts
(ii) Other Ilank Balance

LC Margine FD

Fi.red Deposits- Mehsana Bank
I:ixed Dcposits - SIDBI
Fixed Deposits - Bank of Maharashtra

(c ) Cheques on I Iand

69.45.89:l

5 t.629

8,48.034

18.s0.289

91.75.i54
9.82.90"j

10"74.9 tn

IJ6.72.8.r 3

9.10.-i-l(r

Tolol 1.98.54.105 1.06.6tJ.087

lYote
Shorl '['erm Loans and Advances As at J 1.03.2024 As at J 1.0J.202J

---
2.:t9.60.1

t6.02.ti77

Advarrce Tax, TDS & TCS (Net ol' lnconte Tax
CST Credit'laken in Succedins year

GS'l Credit Receivable

Provisiorr if any ) Other 27.85e

2.ti9.60i

7\ttol 3,17,462 lti..l2..llt0

9
Other Current Assets As :rt 31.03.202.1 ,\s at 31.03.202J

96.ll.l I7

l- 17. t57

Advancc to Suppliers

Prepaid Insurance & Expenses

Advance to Employees

Others

84.It6.,143

1.8e.072

87.000

1"09.u36

Tolrtl 8 8,72.3 50 97.29.274

Non Current Assets



NOI'lls liollN'{lNG PAlll' Ol' l'll.oFIl' AND l.()SS /\CCOt.rN't' t,'oR Tilt YU;\R UNDtrlt) ON 3lS't.NL.\l{cu,202.1

llevenue frorn Operation ['or thc .ye:rr enrlerl

.r 1.03.202J
l,or the 1'car errrlerl

J r.0J.202J

l. Dontestic Sales :
Sales

2. Export Sales

Sales

.1. Other operaliong Revenue

I)esign Develop Charges

Ilate Diffblence

'lbtal

47,50.84. I 4 I

48.48.294

42,88,30,896

5.14"357

6.000

t3.772

lL).17?.

Tot1l (l+2+3) 47,99,32,435 42,9i.(r5.025

Other Income For the year endecl

31.03.2024
I,'or the year endetl

3 t.03.2023
lntcrest on CDR
Intcrest on Subsidy

Iroreign Flactuations

Duty Drar,vback

Interest on Electricity Deposits

lnterest Income on Fixed Deposits

5..) 8. i .t li

30,46tt

1.06.778

I,60.799

1"6j. t-i()

.r.68.98 I

9.5,1. l,l I

t.t39
,17.112

5.05.036
Totol 8,,56.403 20-45.61()

('ost of Rarv Material Consurned For thc year enderl

J t.0J.2024
Iior the )'car entle rl

J 1.0J.202-l

Opt:nins bolance of Raw Moteriol :

tltltl: Purclruses

t-ess : Ctosirrq.$

r.89,27.7ti5

36,87,55,796

3.3 9.8 7.6:i ti

4.15.75.75-5

3 6.3 7.67.3 8e

1.89.27.785
Total 3.i.36.95.94.r I lt "6.1. I -5 ..1 5 9

l)urchase of Stoch in Tracle F or the year ended

3t.03.2024
li'or the year enclerl

3l .03.2023

I)urchase (Net and Other relnterl Expenses )

Totol

(ihanges in Inventories I,'or the ycar endcd

J r.03.2024
li'or the year enderl

3l.03.202J

(a) Opening Stock of trinished Goods
Less : Closing Stock of Finished Goods

Declcase / (lncrease) in Stock ofFinshed Goods

4,73,05,866

4.77.87.804 4.73.05.866
(4.ri r.93rJ) (4.7:i.05"866 )

(4,8 r.938) (4.7:].05.ti66
'I'otal

(4,r,i 1.93{J) (.1.7.1.0-i.li(,6

l,)rnplol,ees Benefi ts Dxpenses For the yenr encled

J t.03.2024
lior the year entlerl

J 1.03.202J

Salar'1, . Wages & othcr Bcneflts to l:ntplol,ccs
fol.al(z\) (t

I,6I.33.402 I.40.,18..trJ4

1.61.33.402 1.,10.ltt.il(.r

K}; a,s

ffi



t

lfinancinl Bxpenses For the year enrlcd

31.03.2024
li'or the year enderl

3 r .03.2023

CC Interest Exp

Ilank Charge

Interest Expenses

Loan Documentation & Plocessing

Other Charges

Charges

-l6.2 8.5 5 6

2.28.957

54.68.17 I

1.63,9ri3

3:i.03 0

t-j.lt0"9tilJ

l.l.u.l l
.l I.9.5"65e

6"00.7,18

Totnl 95,22.697 61.91.227

F.or the year endetl

J 1.0J.2024

l.'or the year encled

3 t.03.2023

I)irect Exp
Design Charges

Dollar Switt Charges

Electricity Burning Charges

Exporl/ Import Charges

Freight Charges

.lob Work/l-abour & Processing Charges

Labour Contractol Expenses

Mould Expenses

Packaging & Forwarding Expenses

Rapid Prototyping Expenses

Indirect Exp

Advertisement Expenses

Bad Debts

Corrmision Expenses

Courier . Postage. Stationery & Prirrting Charges

Director Touring Expenses

Donation Expenses

EOD Loan Charges

Iixpenses related to llxed asset

F actory Expenses

Fine/Penalty Charges

GPCB License Fees & NOC Fees

GST Expenses

IEC Renewal Charges

lnsurance

Interest on'lDS &Late Filing Charges

l(asar'/Vatav

Legal Vittage Expenses

Oflice Expenses

Other adminstrative expenses

Overdue Payment Charges

I)etrol E,xpenses

Prol'cssional & Consulting Charges

llefi'eshment Expenses

[{ent Expenses

Itepairing and Maintenance Expenses

ROC Charges

Sales Promotion Expenses

Soflware Expenses

Statl- Wel fhre Expenses-Oth er
'felephone Expenses

LJtility Expenses

r .l 1,400

79.t72
t.96.79.77 5

27.,t9.896
,18.77.426

1.42..5.)"540

,14,04.050

36.-5(X)

{J.20I

r.42.e3.,1:r4

35.51.8,12

44.,15.992

| .02.(r5.9.1 I

2.0(x)

5 5.70.,5.s 2

,1..i(x )

4.6t,s7,258 -i.u l.7ta.e5:l

1.4li.000

1.78.208

15,000

5.t9.161
2.1 4.1 35

I 1.000

2.',27 .7 62

10.29.1i3

29.500

3.99,88;

2.000

86,564

9.99,544

22.(t4.37 (t

25. I 8l
9.59.85e

56.1i l.l
| |",10.000

-5l.tji.t07

8.99.282

63.952

3.300

l.l7 "295

1 .92" t 7i
1.02.287

4.37.i 8-i

I t.000

'l.tt75

.1.65.3 76

2.96"U90

1.55.0l2

21.3,t(t

"1"9t0
,1^ l.5.,llJ8

l.16t
7 | .2,1r,i

5t.6ri

9.4tJ.662

ili.72.303

3 6.3 (X)

,+" l,l.100

7.80.000

40.4'l. t 3 r

l.-l:i.500

I 1.7"7.'/ tS

1,1.2,1.1

.1.i.000

I ().6()(r#!44
1.46.1.i.05ti I" I7.06.6.1,1

6"()7"90..1 l() ,r.,r3.3-5.-i 97

Other Expenses

'[otal v



: 28 0ther Disclosures

l
2

1

4

Estimated amount of contarcts remaining to be exccuted on capital account and not provided lor I{s NIl. (Previor-rs Ycar Rs. Nll-)
Managerial Remuneration : t{s.27.00.000/- (Previous ycar Rs. 18.00.000)
Closing balances ofdebtors, creditors and Loans and advances arc sub.ject to corrlllnruriorr.
Rglated Parties Trasanction :

ature of Relation Name of llelated Parties

Associates Companics / Enterprise Dhaval Corporation , Karen Corporation . Kumkurn
Corpolation. (jleat l)ack. Slrlcc S V Iltc]usr.r'ics 1[)top. Ar

Shah). Kumkunr Corporatiorr 1l)nrp. Manish l)a6rla).

Agnee Gas Agnccv (Prop, Aslrr,i irr l)a1rla)" Shivarn

Clorporation (Prop. Ishita I)agla). (iaj (iavatri l)ackaging
(Prop. J igar Clontractor)

Key Management Personnel and Relatives Dhaval Dagla. Manish Dagla" lshita M. Dagla. Aalap Shah.

Jigar Shah. .ligar Contlactor'. Sltlcta (lontrirctor" .lilrrrirsha

Dagla, .lini Ashrvin Gagla. Purvashibcn [)agla. Nirnalal
Dagla. Dhara Aalap Shah

Detills of transactions with reloled oarties:
\Yith l(ev M t Personnel and Rclttives

Anrount Rs.

Sr.

No.
Nature of 'l'ransactions lior the 1'ear ended

2023-24 2022-23
A 'l'ransaction During the Year

I Directors' Remuneration

Dhaval Dagla 9.00.(xx) 900000
Manish Dagla

Aalap Shah 6.(X).000 i 00()()()

igar Shah 6.0().()00 3 00(x)0
igar Contractor 6.00.000 .]00000

2 Unsecured Loans Accepted
Dhaval Dagla 3.04.14.6 r6 tt8.5 7.86-5

Manish Dagla 1.75.90.22n 2.06.01.30t
.ligar Shah 2 t.50"000 5 0.50.750
lshita Dagla t2.85.00()
Purvashi Dagla 2 0.00.000 1.00.000
Ashvin Dagla 2 -s.00.000 2 5.u3.629
Iini Dagla

Jigar Contractor 3 3.00.000 14.5 6.7 s 0

Dhara Shah

Aalap Shah 6.06.000 5 7.00.750
ignasha Dagla 2. l0.tt00

J Unsecured Loans Replid
Dhaval Dagla 1.,10.88.-192 23" ltt.l92
Manish Dagla :l _s ll )t4 5 6.911.7.s()

Jigar Shah I t.50.000 2 t.70.000
Ishita Dagla 9.95.000 2.90.000
Purvashi Dagla 69.91.2).2
Ashvin Dagla 2ti.8:1.629 22"(X).(XX)

Jini Dagla 2. t0.800
Jigal Contractor 5.00.(xx) 15.56.00()

Dhara Shah 2.5 0.000
Aalap Shah 3 -.r.87.000
Jignasha Dagla 16.36"676



B Balances (Unsecured Loans accepted)

Pa rti cu la rs
Opening Balance Closing lialance

2023-24 ?022-23 202.J-21 2022-23
Dhaval Dagla | .7 6.42.46'/ I . I 1.02.99,1 1.19.68.69 I 1.16.,+)Jt67
.Manish Dagla t.92.4U.13e ,11.45.,) ti8 3.12.r)7.053 1.92.,i8.1.]9
Jigar Shah 5 7.20.65 I 2u.39.e0 r 67.20.6.s I 57.20.65 t

Ishita Dagla 42.7 1,t37 32,7 6.t37 32,7 6.t37 ,t2.71.t,\1
Purvashi Dagla 49,91,222 48.9t "22) 49.9t.222
Ashvin Dagla 3,83,629 3,83.629
.lini Dagla 2, r 0,800 2, I 0,800 2. l0.tt00
J igar Contractor 32,37.954 t3,37,204 60.37.954 32.37.954
Dhara Shah 2,5 0"000
Aalap SIrah 63.t7.12:l ,10^0.1.i 7l 69.21. t 23 61.t7.t2
Jignasha Dagla I,t.2i.{J76 |,t.2 5.u76 I.1.2_s.87(
Shweta Contractor t0.00.000 10.00.()00 10.00.000 10.(x)"0(x)
l'ota I 6,44,48,998 3,46,83,095 9,12,2J,609 6,,11,18,998

With Associnte Cont plnics/li
Amount Rs.

Sr.
No.

Natu re of 'f ransactions For the year ended

2023-24 2022-t3
A 'l'ransaction During the Year

I Unsecu red Loans Accepted
Great Pack 1.61. li.09lt i9.0 r

()0()

) Unsecured Lonns llepaid
Great Pack 72.9).000 10.,18.89 I

Raw Materials purchased frorn llelated Parties (Exclusive @
Kurnkum Corporarion 15.9 1.57.670 I5.56.69.691
Octa Labels t,LP 5.lt9.0ti.5 tt-j 3.u6. Ii.079
Great Irack I l .i lJ.0(x)
Shree S V Industries 3.tt7.e83

4 Jobworl< Service purchased frorn Related partics (Exclusive of toffi
Great Pack

2 8.7 5.000
Shree S V Industries (Prop. Aalap Shah) 3 "54.000

5 Sales to Related Pnrties (Exclusivc of tux urrrl inclusive ol'othcr cha.ril
Shree S V Industries 28.'/9.810 7 _22.131
Kurrl<r-rrn Corporation .l:].01.6 t7 l5".llJ..ru4
Octa Lables [.LP 33.24.6 t2
Creat Pack 12.48.000
Cri.i Gayatri Packagin g 32.65. r,14 2.li3.5 00

6 Rent Paid

Octa Labells LLP 5.10.000 l .lJ0.0()0
Shivam Corporation 6.00.000 6.00.(xx)

B Closing Balances qf amount owed: To/(Frorn)

Pr rticu la rs
0pening Balance Closing llalance

2023-21 2022-23 2073-21 2022 23
Great Pack 51.25.e1e I r.z:.s ro t,4t "47.04',1 53.25.9,:l()
l'ota I 5J,25,949 4,73,840 | ,1t ,17 ,t)47 51,2s,919

?



5 Infomation required by the Companies Act,2013
a) Particulars of consumption of Principal Imported Raw Materials during the year Rs. NIL (previous ycar Its,. NIL)
b) CIF Value of Imports Rs.. NIL (previous year Rs..NIL)
c) Expenditure and earning in Foreign currency Rs.. NIL (previous year Rs..NIL)

6 Contingent Liabilities is provicled Its.NlL./- (previous year lLs. NII_)

7 Details of expenditure incurred on enrployes who wele in receipt olremuneration at not loss than [i.s..2.100000/- pcr aprur, r.i lrc,

8 Remittance made on account of dividend in Foreign Currency Rs. NIL (l,revious year Its..NIL)

9 l'ast year Figures have been regrouped/ reclassifecl whereever necessary required as per the Ctompanics Act . 20 I 3.

l0 costRecordsareapplicabletocornpanyasitsturnoverexceedstheappiicablelirnit speciliedunrlcrt6cAcl.

I I No prooeedings have been in itiate d ol pencling against thc company under the Be nam i l r.ansactiorrs ( pr,h ibit j.n ) Acr. I 9ll3

I I 'lhe company has not been declared as a wilful defaulter by any bank or flnancial inslitution or any 6the r lenclcr

12 T'he company has not declared det'unct Company as specified in companies Act . 2013

l3 The Company has not traded or investecl in Crypto Currency or Viltual Clullencv ciuring the year enclccl MarcS .j I. 2024

l4 The Cornpanv does not have an1' transaction r.vitli corn pan ies slruok of'f uncler section 24 g of the C-o.r pan ies Acr. 2 0 I 3

l5 'l he Company has not revalued

Notes to Acccounls No. I to 28 Signed

For..lAY l\1. SlIAI.t & CO.
(]I I.\RTERED ACCOTINT,

i\{enrbership No. : 156245
Firm lLcg. No,: 137295W
l'l-AC[: AIIMEDABAD
Datad t 0510912024

trDlN r- 241 56245BKCX\/G9631

Director
DIN: 07266368

PLA(IE: AllMliDAIlAD
Darcd :05/09/202d

lllANISII D;\C.il.A
Director
[)lN:072(r(rJ7{

its property' plant' and equipment or intangible assets or hoth during thc currcnt or yrr.evigus 1c.r.

I.'OIt & on llchall of lloard of
DIIA\/AL l\(; I'tt I\' \'il,] LL\{ t',r'r.rr)

DAGLA


